

DISTRICT COURT, DENVER COUNTY,
COLORADO
Denver City and County Building
1437 Bannock Street
Denver, CO 80202
Phone Number: (720) 865-8301

Plaintiff: **WILDEARTH GUARDIANS**

v.

Defendants: **COLORADO PARKS AND
WILDLIFE COMMISSION and COLORADO
PARKS AND WILDLIFE.**

Attorney for Plaintiff:
Stuart Wilcox
WildEarth Guardians
2590 Walnut Street
Denver, CO 80205
(720) 331-0385
swilcox@wildearthguardians.org
Atty. Reg. #: 44972

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2017CV030219
Div. Court Room No. 414

**PLAINTIFF'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 1

 A. The Upper Arkansas and Piceance Basin Predator Control Plans 1

 B. Amendment 14..... 3

 C. Defendants’ other duties in managing wildlife 5

 D. Mule deer and development in Colorado..... 5

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

V. ARGUMENT 12

 A. The Plans violate Amendment 14 and its implementing legislation..... 12

 1. The plain language and structure of Amendment 14 and evidence of voter intent show that the Plans are not covered by the bona fide scientific research exemption..... 12

 a. The plain language of the bona fide scientific research exemption to Amendment 14 prohibits snaring wildlife for the purpose of killing it..... 12

 b. The structure of Amendment 14 indicates that snaring wildlife for the purpose of killing it is not covered by the bona fide scientific research exemption..... 13

 c. When they passed Amendment 14, Colorado voters intended to ban activities like the snaring that will occur under the Plans..... 16

 2. The Plans do not meet the regulatory definition of bona fide scientific research and are therefore in violation of Amendment 14 and its implementing legislation..... 19

a.	The Commission never determined whether the Plans meet the regulatory definition of bona fide scientific research before approving them	20
b.	The Plans are not bona fide scientific research because they are being carried out for the purpose of wildlife management, not for the acquisition of new and relevant knowledge	21
c.	The Plans are not bona fide scientific research because they will not provide new and relevant knowledge	22
d.	The Plans are not bona fide scientific research because they will not be implemented in a humane fashion by qualified personnel	24
e.	The Plans are not bona fide scientific research because they will not meet the requirements for publication in a refereed scientific journal.....	27
B.	The Plans violate Defendants’ fundamental missions to protect, preserve, and perpetuate wildlife, including cougars and bears, in Colorado	30
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska v. Federal Subsistence Board,
544 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2008) 19

Board of County Commissioners of Adams v. Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment,
218 P.3d 336 (Colo. 2009)..... 11

Beecham v. United States,
511 U.S. 368 (1994)..... 14

Bruce v. City of Colorado Springs,
129 P.3d 988 (Colo. 2006)..... 9

Buffalo Park Development Company v. Mountain Mutual Reservoir Company,
195 P.3d 674 (Colo. 2008)..... 11

Carrara Place, Ltd. v. Arapahoe County Board Of Equalization,
761 P.2d 197 (Colo. 1988)..... 16, 17

Conestoga Pines Homeowners’ Association v. Black,
689 P.2d 1176 (Colo. App. 1984)..... 11

Cook v. City & County of Denver,
68 P.3d 586 (Colo. App. 2003)..... 10

Davidson v. Sandstrom,
83 P.3d 648 (Colo. 2004)..... 9, 16, 17

Farmer v. Colorado Parks & Wildlife Commission,
2016 COA 120, 382 P.3d 1263 11

Grossman v. Dean,
80 P.3d 952 (Colo. App. 2003)..... 16

In re House Bill 99-1325,
979 P.2d 549 (Colo. 1999)..... 10

In re Interrogatories Relating to the Great Outdoors Colorado Trust Fund,
913 P.2d 533 (Colo. 1996)..... 9, 10, 16

Jefferson County Board of Equalization v. Gerganoff,
241 P.3d 932 (Colo. 2010)..... 13

<u>Krutka v. Spinuzzi,</u> 384 P.2d 928 (Colo. 1963).....	10
<u>Martini v. Smith,</u> 42 P.3d 629 (Colo. 2002).....	9
<u>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers’ Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance,</u> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	20
<u>Rags Over the Arkansas River, Inc. v. Colorado Parks & Wildlife Board,</u> 2015 COA 11M, 360 P.3d 186	19
<u>Rocky Mountain Animal Defense v. Division of Wildlife,</u> 100 P.3d 508 (Colo. App. 2004).....	9, 10, 12
<u>Simpson v. Cotton Creek Circles, LLC,</u> 181 P.3d 252 (Colo. 2008).....	9
<u>United States v. Honeycutt,</u> 816 F.3d 362 (6th Cir.)	28
<u>William Brothers, Inc. v Pate,</u> 833 F.2d 261 (11th Cir 1987)	19
<u>Young v. Brighton School District 27J,</u> 325 P.3d 571 (Colo. 2014) (citation omitted).....	14
<u>Zaner v. Brighton,</u> 917 P.2d 280 (Colo. 1996).....	9

Statutes

C.R.S., § 2-4-201	10
C.R.S., § 24-4-106(7).....	11
C.R.S., § 33-1-101(1).....	5, 30
C.R.S., § 33-1-102(15).....	15
C.R.S., § 33-1-106(1).....	5, 30
C.R.S., § 33-1-106(1)(a)	5, 30, 33

C.R.S., §§ 33-4-101.3(1), (2).....	32
C.R.S., §§ 33-6-201-209.....	4
C.R.S., § 33-6-201(1)(b).....	17
C.R.S., § 33-6-203(1).....	3
C.R.S., § 33-6-206.....	<i>passim</i>
C.R.S., § 33-6-206(1)(a).....	4
C.R.S., § 34-60-102(1)(a)(IV).....	5, 30

Rules

Colorado Rule of Civil Procedure 56.....	9
--	---

Regulations

2 C.C.R. § 406-300(G).....	15
2 C.C.R. § 406-302(B)(2).....	13
2 C.C.R. § 406-900(c)(28).....	13
2 C.C.R. § 406-1300(A).....	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. Art. XVIII § 12b(1).....	3, 4
Colo. Const. Art. XVIII § 12b(2)(a).....	14
Colo. Const. Art. XVIII § 12b(2)(c).....	4, 12, 14

Exhibits

Exhibit 1 - <u>Sinapu v. Colo. Wildlife Comm'n</u> , 2006CV8933 (Denver Cnty. Dist. Ct. April 10, 2008).....	15
Exhibit 2 - An Analysis of 1996 Ballot Proposals.....	16, 17, 18, 24
